reorganization, including (a) the Partnership Marketing Group business, (b) an institutional asset management business, and (c) several other
small businesses that were not part of our core ongoing business. See �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations�Overview�Our historical and pro forma financial information.�

(7) For a description of the non-recourse funding obligations, see �Description of Indebtedness�Non-recourse Funding Obligations.�
(8) Includes statutory capital and surplus and statutorily required contingency reserves held by our U.S. mortgage insurance subsidiaries. In

December 2004, our U.S. mortgage insurance business released $700 million of statutory contingency reserves and paid that amount as a
dividend to the holding company of that business.

51

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Financial Information

Year ended December 31, 2004

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts) Historical

Pro forma

adjustments�

excluded

assets and

liabilities

Pro forma

adjustments�

reinsurance

transactions

Pro
forma

adjustments�

capital

structure Pro forma

Revenues:
Premiums $ 6,559 $ (80)(a) $ (91)(d) $ �  $ 6,388
Net investment income 3,648 (27)(a) (431)(d) �  3,160

(1)(b) (29)(e)
Net realized investment gains 26 (3)(c) �  �  23
Policy fees and other income 824 (103)(a) (57)(d) �  664

Total revenues 11,057 (214) (608) �  10,235

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves 4,804 (71)(a) (393)(d) �  4,340
Interest credited 1,432 �  (113)(d) �  1,319
Underwriting, acquisition, and insurance expenses,
net of deferrals 1,812 (117)(a) (38)(d) �  1,657
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and
intangibles 1,154 (46)(a) (56)(d) �  1,052
Interest expense 217 �  �  (40)(f) 243

12 (g)
9 (h)
45 (i)

Total benefits and expenses 9,419 (234) (600) 26 8,611

Earnings from continuing operations before income
taxes 1,638 20 (8) (26) 1,624
Provision for income taxes 493 14 (a) (4)(d) (8)(j) 494

(1)(c)

Net earnings from continuing operations $ 1,145 $ 7 $ (4) $ (18) $ 1,130

Net earnings from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 2.34 $ 2.31

Diluted $ 2.33 $ 2.30

Number of shares outstanding:

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 99

Basic 489.5 489.5

Diluted 490.5 490.5

52

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial information

(a) Reflects adjustments to exclude amounts included in our historical earnings relating to results of operations of businesses (formerly
reported in our Affinity segment) that were not transferred to us. The exclusion of these businesses from our historical financial statements

[…]

connection with our corporate reorganization; the inclusion in our results of operations of incremental interest expense associated with the
consideration that we issued to GEFAHI in connection with our corporate reorganization, including $600 million of our Equity Units, $100
million of our Series A Preferred Stock and the $550 million Contingent Note; and the issuance of $1.9 billion of senior notes and $500 million
of commercial paper.

Our historical results of operations include the results of operations of the Affinity segment and the blocks of business that we ceded to UFLIC
through for all periods presented through May 24, 2004, the date of our corporate reorganization. Pro forma revenues and benefits and expenses
(except interest expense) are lower than our historical revenues and benefits and expenses primarily as the results of the exclusion of revenues
and benefits and expenses related to the reinsured blocks of business and the to the Affinity segment. Pro forma interest expense is higher than
historical interest expense as the result of our revised capital structure following our corporate reorganization and the IPO.

Historical Pro forma

Years ended December 31, Year ended
December 31,

2004(Dollar amounts in millions) 2004 2003 2002

Revenues:
Premiums $ 6,559 $ 6,707 $ 6,107 $ 6,388
Net investment income 3,648 4,051 3,979 3,160
Net realized investment gains 26 10 204 23
Policy fees and other income 824 915 939 664

Total revenues 11,057 11,683 11,229 10,235

Benefits and expenses:
Benefits and other changes in policy reserves 4,804 5,270 4,640 4,340
Interest credited 1,432 1,624 1,645 1,319
Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses, net of deferrals 1,812 1,916 1,808 1,657
Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and intangibles 1,154 1,351 1,221 1,052
Interest expense 217 140 124 243

Total benefits and expenses 9,419 10,301 9,438 8,611

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes and accounting change 1,638 1,382 1,791 1,624
Provision for income taxes 493 413 411 494

Net earnings from continuing operations before accounting change $ 1,145 $ 969 $ 1,380 $ 1,130

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 128

Year Ended December 31, 2004 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 2003

Premiums. Our premiums consist primarily of premiums earned on individual life, long-term care, group life and health and payment protection
insurance policies, income annuities and structured settlements with life contingencies and mortgage insurance policies. Premiums decreased
$148 million, or 2%, to $6,559 million for the year ended December 31, 2004, compared to $6,707 million for the year ended December 31,
2003, primarily as the result of a $156 million decrease in our Affinity segment, a $107 million decrease in our Protection

69

Edgar Filing: GENWORTH FINANCIAL INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 129